ORDINANCE NO. 16-17-16

An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale of an Item of Personal Property Owned by the Village of Johnsburg

WHEREAS, in the opinion of a simple majority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Johnsburg, McHenry County, Illinois, it is no longer necessary or useful to or for the best interest of the Village of Johnsburg to retain the following described personal property:

1994 Massey 50XE Loader Tractor Serial # 5167G1800

now owned by it; and

WHEREAS, Johnsburg School District #12 has offered to purchase the 1994 Massey 50XE Loader Tractor Serial # 5167G1800 for the sum of \$5,100.00;

WHEREAS, bids were also received from Lakeland Service Center for \$3000.00, Hiller Property Management, LLC for \$3,500.00 and Reinwall Marine Service, Inc. for \$3,100.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, McHenry County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the President and Board of Trustees find that the following described personal property:

1994 Massey 50XE Loader Tractor Serial # 5167G1800

now owned by the Village of Johnsburg is no longer necessary or useful to the Village of Johnsburg and the best interests of the Village of Johnsburg will be served by its sale.

SECTION 2: Pursuant to said 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Village Administrator be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to sell the following described personal property:

1994 Massey 50XE Loader Tractor Serial # 5167G1800 to Johnsburg School District #12 for the sum of \$5,100.00;

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, by at least three-fourths of all the corporate authorities, approval in the manner provided by law and publication in pamphlet form (which publication is hereby authorized) as provided by law. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentence or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

Voting Aye:		
Voting Nay:		
Absent:		
Abstain:		APPROVED:
		Village President Edwin P. Hettermann
(SEAL)		
ATTEST:	Village Clerk Claudett E. Po	eters
Passed:		
Approved:		
Published:		

CERTIFICATION

I, CLAUDETT E. PETERS, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed, acting and qualified Clerk of the Village of Johnsburg, McHenry County, Illinois, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the records and minutes and proceedings of the President and Board of Trustees of said Village of Johnsburg.

I do hereby further certify that at a regular meeting of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Johnsburg, held on the _th day of September, 2016, the foregoing Ordinance entitled: "An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale of an Item of Personal Property Owned by the Village of Johnsburg" was duly passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Johnsburg.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 16-17-16, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Village Hall, commencing on the ___th day of September, 2016, and continuing for at least 10 days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Village Clerk.

I do further certify that the original, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to me as the Clerk of said Village for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian and keeper of the same.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Village of Johnsburg, Illinois, this _th day of September, 2016.

Claudett E. Peters, Village Clerk Village of Johnsburg, McHenry County, Illinois

(SEAL)